
IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA

No. 21-1799

Grievance Commission No. 923

**IOWA SUPREME COURT
ATTORNEY DISCIPLINARY BOARD,**

Complainant/Appellee,

vs.

ANDREW GATTON AEILTS,

Respondent/Appellant.

Appeal from the Iowa Supreme Court Grievance Commission
Julie Bussanamas, President, 643rd Division

Appellant's Page Proof Brief and Oral Argument Request

Matthew M. Boles

Adam C. Witosky

GRIBBLE BOLES STEWART & WITOSKY LAW

2015 Grand Avenue, Suite 200

Des Moines, Iowa 50312

Telephone: (515) 235-0551

Facsimile: (515) 243-3696

mboles@gbswlaw.com

awitosky@gbswlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR COMPLAINANT/APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Filing and Service.....	2
Table of Contents	3
Table of Authorities	5
Statement of Issues	11
Routing Statement	17
Statement of the Case.....	17
I. Nature of the Case	17
II. Procedural History	17
Factual Background	18
I. Andrews Aeilts.....	18
II. Randy Cornelison	20
III. OWI 1st Offense	21
Issues	23
I. Grievance Commission’s Erred in Finding a Violation of Iowa Ct. R. 32:8.4(c).....	23
A. Error Preservation	23
B. Standard of Review	23

C. Argument.....	24
II. A Six-Month Suspension from Practice is Excessive	31
A. Error Preservation.....	31
B. Standard of Review	32
C. Argument.....	34
1. <i>Aggravating Factors</i>	33
2. <i>Mitigating Factors</i>	35
3. <i>Relevant Prior Cases</i>	41
4. <i>Thirty Day Suspension is Appropriate</i>	55
Conclusion	57
Oral Argument Request	57
Certificate of Compliance.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Iowa Supreme Court Cases	
<i>Comm. on Pro. Ethics & Conduct v. Bauerle</i> , 460 N.W.2d 452 (Iowa 1990).....	55
<i>Comm. on Pro. Ethics & Conduct v. Ramey</i> , 512 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 1994).....	28, 29, 35, 49
<i>Comm. on Pro. Ethics & Conduct v. Vesole</i> , 400 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 1987).....	32
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Baldwin</i> , 857 N.W.2d 195 (Iowa 2014).....	34
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Barnhill</i> , 847 N.W.2d 466 (Iowa 2014).....	28, 45
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Barnhill</i> , 885 N.W.2d 408, 422 (Iowa 2016).....	30, 46
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Barry</i> , 908 N.W.2d 217 (Iowa 2018).....	25, 39, 48, 49
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Beauvais</i> , 948 N.W.2d 505 (Iowa 2020).....	35, 37, 49, 50
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Box</i> , 715 N.W.2d 758 (Iowa 2006).....	34
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Caghan</i> , 927 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 2019).....	46

<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Cannon,</i> 821 N.W.2d 873 (Iowa 2012).....	33, 41, 42
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Casey,</i> 761 N.W.2d 53 (Iowa 2009).....	47, 55
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Cunningham,</i> 812 N.W.2d 541 (Iowa 2012).....	38
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Gailey,</i> 790 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2010).....	46, 47
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Haskovec,</i> 869 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2015).....	51
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Humphrey,</i> 812 N.W.2d 659 (Iowa 2012).....	40
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Isaacson,</i> 750 N.W.2d 104 (Iowa 2008).....	54
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Jacobsma,</i> 920 N.W.2d 813 (Iowa 2018).....	36
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Johnson,</i> 774 N.W.2d 496 (Iowa 2009).....	42, 43
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Keele,</i> 795 N.W.2d 507 (Iowa 2011).....	42
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Kersenbrock,</i> 821 N.W.2d 415 (Iowa 2012).....	51
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Khowassah,</i> 837 N.W.2d 649 (Iowa 2013).....	33, 40, 41

<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Khowassah,</i> 890 N.W.2d 647 (Iowa 2017).....	41
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Lickiss,</i> 786 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 2010).....	24
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Marzen,</i> 949 N.W.2d 229 (Iowa 2020).....	52
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. McGinness,</i> 844 N.W.2d 456 (Iowa 2014).....	54
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Discipline Bd. v. Muhammad,</i> 935 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 2019).....	38
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Nelson,</i> 838 N.W.2d 528 (Iowa 2013).....	24
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Powell,</i> 726 N.W.2d 397 (Iowa 2007).....	54
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Rhinehart,</i> 827 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 2013).....	52, 53
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Sears,</i> 933 N.W.2d 214 (Iowa 2019).....	40
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Sobel,</i> 779 N.W.2d 782 (Iowa 2010).....	26, 27
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Stoller,</i> 879 N.W.2d 199 (Iowa 2016).....	29, 53
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Stowers,</i> 823 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012).....	47

<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Suarez-Quilty</i> , 912 N.W.2d 150 (Iowa 2018).....	24, 25, 31
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Taylor</i> , 814 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2012).....	36, 50
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Taylor</i> , 887 N.W.2d 369 (Iowa 2016).....	37
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Turner</i> , 918 N.W.2d 130 (Iowa 2018).....	37, 38
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Van Ginkel</i> , 809 N.W.2d 96 (Iowa 2012).....	39
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Wagner</i> , 768 N.W.2d 279 (Iowa 2009).....	54
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Weaver</i> , 750 N.W.2d 71 (Iowa 2008).....	41
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Weaver</i> , 812 N.W.2d 4 (Iowa 2012).....	43
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Weiland</i> , 882 N.W.2d 198 (Iowa 2016).....	53
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Wengert</i> , 790 N.W.2d 94 (Iowa 2010).....	41
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Wheeler</i> , 824 N.W.2d 505 (Iowa 2012).....	31
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Widdison</i> , 960 N.W.2d 79 (Iowa 2021).....	44

<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Willey,</i> 965 N.W.2d 599 (Iowa 2021).....	52
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Bd. of Pro. Ethics & Conduct v. Ackerman,</i> 611 N.W.2d 473 (Iowa 2000).....	35, 51
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Bd. of Pro. Ethics & Conduct v.</i> <i>Hohnbaum,</i> 554 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 1996)	48
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Bd. of Pro. Ethics & Conduct v. Lemanski,</i> 606 N.W.2d 11 (Iowa 2000).....	32
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Bd. of Pro. Ethics & Conduct v.</i> <i>Rylaarsdam,</i> 636 N.W.2d 90 (Iowa 2001)	55
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Bd of Pro. Ethics & Conduct v. Tofflemire,</i> 689 N.W.2d 83 (Iowa 2004).....	35
<i>Schnathorst v. Williams,</i> 36 N.W.2d 739 (Iowa 1949)	31
<i>State v. Thacker,</i> 862 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2015)	30
Additional Iowa Authorities	
Iowa Code §664A.2.....	25
Iowa Code §708.7(3).....	26
Iowa R. Prof. Cond. 32:3.3(a)(1).....	30
Iowa R. Prof. Cond. 32:3.3(a)(3).....	30
Iowa R. Prof. Cond. 32:8.4(c)	24
Iowa Ct. R. 35.10.....	17

Iowa Ct. R. 35.11(4) 23
